ized regression model (cvAUC = 0.89) outperformed
non-linear tree-based models such as random forest
(cvAUC = 0.83) and gradient boosting (cvAUC = 0.84).
The cvAUC of a neural network classifier was under 0.8.
The best performance was achieved by (1) the ensemble
model of SVMs with linear and radial kernels, and (2)
penalized logistic regression; both of which had
cvAUC = 0.89. However, with the heterogeneity among
diseases and the small sample size, CV performance on
all models was found to vary significantly depending on
the split.
In LOPO CV, we evaluated the patient-level perform-

ance by using 100 replicates of in silico mixed samples
for each patient within LOPO CV folds. The computed
classification scores of individual samples and averaged

Table 2 The number of significantly expressed genes (multiple-testing adjusted p-value < 0.05, fold change > 2) between each non--
UIP subtype and UIP samples (N = 212). The number of differentially expressed genes overlapping with those between UIP and
non-UIP samples was summarized in the third columns

Up-regulated
genes

Down-regulated
genes

Total number of differentially
expressed genes

# genes overlapping with those from all
non-UIP samples

All non-UIP (N = 147) 55 96 151 151 (100%)

Bronchiolitis (N = 10) 41 34 75 6 (8%)

Hypersensitivity pneumonitis
(HP) (N = 13)

32 53 85 14 (16%)

Nonspecific interstitial
pneumonia (NSIP) (N = 12)

37 49 86 13 (15%)

Organizing pneumonia
(OP) (N = 23)

1 15 16 31 (52%)

Respiratory bronchiolitis (RB)
(N = 16)

549 152 701 64 (9%)

Sarcoidosis (N = 11) 448 726 1174 93 (8%)

Fig. 3 Comparison between in silico and in vitro mixing within patient. Scatterplot of in silico and in vitro mixing comparison scored by (a) an
ensemble classifier with an R-squared value of 0.99, and (b) a penalized logistic regression classifier with an R-squared value of 0.98

Choi et al. BMC Genomics 2018, 19(Suppl 2):101 Page 154 of 180

scores of in silico mixed samples are shown in Fig. 4.
Overall, the patient-level performance was slightly
higher compared to the sample-level performance. Based
on combined scores across LOPO CV folds, the ensem-
ble model and the penalized logistic regression model
achieved the best performance, with an AUC of 0.9
[0.87–0.93] and 0.87 [0.83–0.91] at sample-level and
0.93 [0.88–0.98] and 0.91 [0.85–0.97] at in silico mixing
patient-level, respectively (Fig. 5a and Table 3).

Robustness of classifiers
The estimated score variability was 0.46 and 0.22 for the
ensemble model and the penalized logistic regression